Sec. X. 18 V.S.A. chapter 94 is amended to read:

CHAPTER 94. DIVISION OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE PROGRAMS

SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER

* * *

§ 4810. SUBSTANCE MISUSE PREVENTION FUND

(a) The Substance Misuse Prevention Fund is established pursuant to 32 V.S.A. chapter 7, subchapter 5 for the purpose of funding substance misuse prevention programming and for necessary costs incurred in administering the Fund. The Fund shall be administered by the Commissioner of Health or designee.

(b) The Fund shall consist of revenues derived from any funds that may be dedicated by the General Assembly.

(c) All balances remaining at the end of any fiscal year shall be carried forward and remain in the Fund.

(d) The Commissioner of Finance and Management may draw warrants for disbursements from this Fund in anticipation of receipts.

Sec. Y. 18 V.S.A. § 4810 is amended to read:

§ 4810. SUBSTANCE MISUSE PREVENTION FUND

(a) The Substance Misuse Prevention Fund is established pursuant to 32 V.S.A.
chapter 7, subchapter 5 for the purpose of funding substance misuse prevention
programming and for necessary costs incurred in administering the Fund. The Fund shall
be administered by the Commissioner of Health or designee.

(b) The Fund shall consist of revenues derived from:

(1) 30 percent of the revenues raised by the cannabis excise tax imposed by

32 V.S.A. § X, but not more than \$6 million per fiscal year; and

(2) any other funds that may be dedicated by the General Assembly.

(c) All balances remaining at the end of any fiscal year shall be carried forward and remain in the Fund.

(d) The Commissioner of Finance and Management may draw warrants for

disbursements from this Fund in anticipation of receipts.

Sec. Z. EFFECITVE DATES

(a) Sec. X shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

(b) Sec. Y shall take effect on July 1, 2021.